Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter
101 Eighth Street

Oakland, CA 94607-4700
TEL 510.817.5700
TDD/TTY 510.817.5769
FAX 510.817.7848
E-MAIL info@mtc.ca.gov

WEB www.mtc.ca.gov

Memorandum
TO: BATA Oversight Committee DATE: January 7, 2015
FR: Executive Director W.IL 1251

RE: Contract Amendment - On-Call Construction Management Services — San Francisco-
Oakland Bay Bridge Rehabilitation Program Qversight; Zoon Engineering, Inc. ($600,000)

Staff requests approval of a contract amendment with Zoon Engineering, Inc. (Zoon Engineering)
for on-call construction management services for integration of various toll bridge rehabilitation
contracts on the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge (SFOBB) in an amount not to exceed
$600,000.

Background

In January 2014, after a competitive procurement, this Committee authorized the Executive
Director to enter into contracts with eight firms, including Zoon Engineering, to provide on-call
construction management services.

In February 2014, staff executed a contract with the Zoon Engineering for $100,000 to provide
construction project management support for FasTrak® Interim Customer Service Center (CSC)
build-out. Subsequently in March 2014, staff executed a contract amendment with Zoon
Engineering for $600,000 to provide construction project management support for BATA-funded
toll bridge rehabilitation work being constructed as part of the SFOBB East Span Replacement
Project. Zoon Engineering was selected to complete the work due to its extensive specialized
experience on large toll bridge structures dealing with traffic control, electrical inspection, and
integrating electrical components and construction management on the entire SFOBB. This
included the completion of construction management services for the conversion of open road
tolling upgrade, toll plaza media improvements, and security and ship navigation enhancements.
The current contract amount is $700,000.

Staff is requesting an additional $600,000 for Zoon Engineering to continue to support work
through completion at the end of 2016. The work includes completion of remaining security
systems and electrical upgrades to a Substation on the west span of the SFOBB.



Page 2

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Committee authorize the Executive Director or his designee to
negotiate and enter into a contract amendment with Zoon Engineering to perform on-call
construction project management services for integration of rehabilitation work on the SFOBB, in
an amount not to exceed $600,000. ) -

Steve’ Heminger

SH:pl
JACOMMITTE\BATA Oversight\2015\a_January _2015\4d_Zoon_PLee.doc



REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE APPROVAL
Summary of Proposed Contract Amendment

Work Item No.:
Vendor:

Work Project Title:

Purpose of Project:

Brief Scope of Work:

Project Cost Not to Exceed:

Funding Source:

Fiscal Impact:

Motion by Committee:

BATA Oversight Committee:

Approved:

1251
Zoon Engineering, Inc., Walnut Creek, CA

On-Call Construction Management Services: San Francisco-
Oakland Bay Bridge Rehabilitation Integration Project

To provide staffing to perform construction project
management services for integration of toll rehabilitation
projects on the SFOBB.

Consultant shall perform construction project
management services for integration of toll rehabilitation
projects being constructed as part of the SFOBB East
Span Replacement Project.

This amendment - $600,000
Current contract amount before this amendment- $700,000
Maximum contract amount after this amendment - $1,300,000

Toll Bridge Rehabilitation Program funds

Funds are included in the FY 2014-15 Toll Bridge
Rehabilitation Program Budget

That the Executive Director or his designee is authorized
to negotiate and enter into a contract amendment with
Zoon Engineering, Inc., to perform construction project
management services for integration of rehabilitation
work on the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge East
Span Replacement Project as described above and in the
Executive Director’s memorandum dated January 7,
2015, and the Chief Financial Officer is directed to set
aside funds in the amount of $600,000 for such contract
amendment.

Tom Bates, Vice Chair

Date: January 14, 2015



